

JUL 27 2001

101797896 UNDATION FURM COVER SHEET Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-(Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office RADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Vap Creative, Ltd. Nylint Corporation Internal Address Individual(s) Street Address: 3721 Mohler Road General Partnership Limited Partnership Zip: 45241 City: Cinti. State: OH Corporation-State Illinois ☐ Other _ Individual(s) citizenship Association_ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership XX Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State Change of Name Security Agreement XX Other Ohio Limited Liability Company If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Cther Other July 11, 2001 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Not available Serial No. 75869862 Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 1 registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Howard D. Cade III, Esq. 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 22 West Ninth Street Street Address: Zip: 45202 Cinti. OH State: City: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. July 24, 2001 Rudolph Vap Date Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

08/01/2001 GTON11 00000126 75869862 01 FC:481 40.00 OP

Assignment of Trademark

WHEREAS, Nylint Corporation, a corporation of the State of Illinois having its principal place of business located at 1800 Sixteenth Avenue, Rockford, Illinois, 61104, is the owner of the trademark registration and trademark application for an intellectual property known as "GEARHEADZ", trademark serial number 75869862, filed December 13, 1999, and further identified as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto;

and WHEREAS, Vap Creative, Limited, a limited liability company of the State of Ohio having its principal place of business located at 3721 Mohler Road, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45241, has a legal interest in "GEARHEADZ" pursuant to an "Exclusive License Agreement" between Nylint Corporation and Vap Creative, Limited dated November 22, 1999;

and WHEREAS, Nylint Corporation filed a Chapter 11 bankruptcy action in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Western Division, which was assigned Case No. 01 B 70005 to Judge Manuel Barbosa;

and WHEREAS, Nylint Corporation as debtor-in-possession has rejected the "Exclusive License Agreement" dated November 22, 1999, which rejection has been approved by Judge Barbosa in an Entry dated May 14, 2001, terminating the "Exclusive License Agreement" effective May 14, 2001;

and WHEREAS, upon any termination of the "Exclusive License Agreement" dated November 22, 1999 the property and trademarks subject to the Agreement, including "GEARHEADZ", are to be assigned back to Vap Creative, Limited, such provision specifically surviving termination of the Agreement;

the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Effective May 14, 2001 Nylint Corporation does hereby irrevocably transfer, assign and convey to Vap Creative, Limited, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and trademark applications for the intellectual property known as "GEARHEADZ", trademark serial number 75869862, filed December 13, 1999, and further identified as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, along with:
 - A. any renewals thereof;
 - B. all rights to prepare, apply for and register derivative marks;
- C. and any and all good will symbolized by and/or associated with the business conducted under said trademark and any part thereof;

D. all income, royalties, damages, and payments due or payable in respect thereto on or after May 14, 2001, but excluding any royalties or income for trademarked items manufactured prior to May 14, 2001; E. all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present or future infringement based on such trademark; F. all other rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world. 2. Nylint Corporation agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other acts as may be necessary to secure to Vap Creative, Limited the rights herein assigned. (Print Name) Position: State of Illinois County of Winnebato On this // day of Jucy ___, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared iCHAKO G GORMAN known to me to be the person executing this Assignment, and after being duly sworn averred that, after being duly authorized, (s)he executed the foregoing Assignment as the free act and deed of the said Nylint Corporation for the uses and purposes set forth herein. Mary & More Notary Public My commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL MARY E. MOORE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7-28-2001

Thank you for your request. Here are the latest results from the <u>TARR web server</u>.

Serial Number: 75869862

Registration Number: (NOT AVAILABLE)

Mark (words only): GEARHEADZ

Current Status: Opposition period completed, a Notice of Allowance has been issued.

Date of Status: 2001-05-15

Filing Date: 1999-12-13

The Notice of Allowance Date is: 2001-05-15

Registration Date: (DATE NOT AVAILABLE)

Law Office Assigned: TMEG Law Office 107

CURRENT APPLICANT(S)/OWNER(S)

1. Nylint Corporation

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

die cast toy vehicles

PROSECUTION HISTORY

2001-05-15 - Notice of allowance - mailed

2001-02-20 - Published for opposition

2001-01-19 - Notice of publication

2000-11-28 - Approved for Pub - Principal Register (Initial exam)

2000-10-05 - Response to office action

2000-05-19 - Non-final action mailed

2000-05-17 - Case file assigned to examining attorney

CONTACT INFORMATION

Attorney of Record: Andrew J. Heinisch

Address:

ANDREW J. HEINISCH LEYDIG VOIT & MAYER

6815 WEAVER RD STE 300 ROCKFORD IL 61114-8018 US

RECORDED: 07/27/2001